

COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO

2 E. 14th Avenue, 3rd Floor
Denver, CO 80203

District Court for the City and County of Denver
Honorable Larry J. Naves, Judge
Case No. 06CV11473

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT: WARD CHURCHILL

DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES: THE
UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, THE REGENTS
OF THE UNIVERSITY OF COLORADO, a
Colorado body corporate.

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant:

Thomas K. Carberry, Reg. No. 19707
149 West Maple Avenue
Denver, CO 80223
Tel: (303) 722-3929
Fax: (303) 733-0723
E-Mail: tom@carberrylaw.com

Antony M. Noble, Reg. No. 33910
THE NOBLE LAW FIRM, LLC
12600 W. Colfax Avenue, C-400
Lakewood, CO 80215
Tel: (303) 232-5160
Fax: (303) 232-5161
E-Mail: antony@noble-law.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 09CA1713

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The trial court erred by granting the University’s motion for a directed verdict as to the first claim for relief because Professor Churchill presented ample evidence at trial for the jury to determine that the investigation into his writings and public speeches was an adverse employment action. 7

 A. Issue raised and ruled on..... 7

 B. Standard of review. 8

 C. Discussion..... 8

 II. The trial court erred in granting the University’s motion for judgment as a matter of law based on quasi-judicial immunity because the Regents did not act in a judicial capacity as they pre-judged the case based on their own political viewpoints and political pressure. 16

 A. Issue raised and ruled on..... 16

 B. Standard of review. 16

 C. Discussion..... 16

 III. The trial court erred by denying Professor Churchill’s motion for reinstatement of employment because reinstatement, which is the preferred remedy, is supported by the jury’s verdict and would

have alleviated the chilling effect of the University’s First Amendment violation.	25
A. Issue raised and ruled on.....	25
B. Standard of review.	26
C. Discussion.....	26
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abuan v. Level 3 Communications, Inc.</i> , 353 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Acrey v. American Sheep Industry Assoc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1569 (10th Cir. 1992)	27, 37
<i>Allen v. Autauga County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 685 F.2d 1302 (11th Cir. 1982).....	32
<i>Belcher v. City of McAlester, Okla.</i> , 324 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Bingman v. Natkin & Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 553 (10th Cir. 1991)	31, 37
<i>Bonidy v. Vail Valley Ctr. for Aesthetic Dentistry, P.C.</i> , 186 P.3d 80 (Colo. App. 2008).....	8
<i>Burns v. Reed</i> , 500 U.S. 478 (1991).....	17
<i>Cleavinger v. Saxner</i> , 474 U.S. 193 (1985).....	passim
<i>Couch v. Bd. of Trs. of the Mem. Hosp.</i> , 587 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Dixon v. Kirkpatrick</i> , 553 F.3d 1294 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Feldman v. Phila. Hous. Auth.</i> , 43 F.3d 823 (3rd Cir. 1994)	31
<i>Fyfe v. Curlee</i> , 902 F.2d 401 (5th Cir. 1990)	28
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	9
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1978)	17
<i>Higgs v. District Court</i> , 713 P.2d 840 (Colo. 1985)	17
<i>In re People ex rel. B.C.</i> , 981 P.2d 145 (Colo. 1999)	24
<i>Jackson v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 890 F.2d 225 (10th Cir. 1989).....	passim
<i>James v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 21 F.3d 989 (10th Cir. 1994).....	26

<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159, 166 (1985).....	18
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2nd Cir. 1992).....	12, 15
<i>Manzanares v. Higdon</i> , 575 F.3d 1135 (10th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>McInnis v. Fairfield Cmty., Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Moore v. Gunnison Valley Hospital</i> , 310 F.3d 1315 (10th Cir. 2002)	24
<i>Newhouse v. McCormick & Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 635 (8th Cir. 1997)	38
<i>Palmer v. Diaz</i> , 214 P.3d 546 (Colo. App. 2009).....	8
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	9
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967)	16
<i>Romero v. Denver & Rio Grande W. Ry. Co.</i> , 183 Colo. 32, 514 P.2d 626 (1973).....	8
<i>Salitros v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Simmons v. Fabian</i> , 743 N.W.2d 281 (Minn. App. 2007).....	25
<i>Standley v. Chilhowee R-IV School District</i> , 5 F.3d 319 (8th Cir. 1993)	28
<i>Starrett v. Wadley</i> , 876 F.2d 808 (10th Cir.1989).....	33
<i>Sterzing v. Fort Bend Ind. Schol Dist.</i> , 496 F.2d 92 (5th Cir. 1974).....	36, 37
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927).....	22, 23
<i>Ulrich v. City & San Francisco</i> , 308 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Washington v. County of Rockland</i> , 373 F.3d 310 (2nd Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Whittington v. Nordam Group Inc.</i> , 429 F.3d 986 (10th Cir. 2005).....	28, 38

Whittlesey v. Union Carbide Corp., 742 F.2d 724 (2nd Cir. 1984)..... 36

Williams v. Hansen, 326 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 19834, 25, 26
